Page 1 of 5
  SE=SL-TL+AG-NL
Benthowave Instrument Inc.
Underwater Sound Solutions                                                   www.benthowave.com
BII7230 Series AE Sensors for Acoustic Emission Testing
AE (acoustic emission) sensors with aperture Φ2 to Φ12.7mm detects wideband stress wave released by the structural (Macro or Micro) deformation: cracking, leaking,
ageing under load, chemical reaction, temperature gradients, etc. AE sensors are used as contact sensors in air and liquids/water (immersion sensors) to detect AE
sources up to 198°C (388°F), or as embedded AE sensors which are encapsulated in structures/materials for Structural Health Monitoring (SHM). Linear and planar phase

AE (Acoustic Emission) Applications: These hydrophones are tested and calibrated in water. It is buyer's responsibility and liability to calibrate and maintain the AE
sensors according to the acoustic emission national standards of buyer's country.
How to Order.
PG: Programmable Gain; DF: Differential Output; SE: Single Ended Output; HPF: High Pass Filter; LPF: Low Pass Filter.
Part Number -HPF/LPF -Cable Length -Connectors for Signal/Gain/DC Supply
BII7231PGSE
-3dB High Pass Filter Frequencies, in Hz or kHz.
Default: 0.1 kHz. in meter.
Default: 10m.
Refer to Options.
Default: Wire Leads.
BII7231PGDF
-3dB High Pass or Band Pass Filter Frequencies, in Hz or kHz.
Default: 0.1 to 700 kHz.
Example of Part Number: Description
BII7231PGSE-1kHz-50m-BNC/WL/BS
BII7231PGSE AE Sensor, 1kHz high Pass Filter, 50m Shielded Cable, Connector: Male BNC for Signals, Wire leads
for Gain Selection, Battery Snap for +9VDC Batteries.
BII7231PGDF-1kHz/300kHz-100m-XLR/WL/WL
BII7231PGDF AE Sensor, 1 to 300kHz Band Pass Filter, 100m Shielded Cable, Connector: 3-pin XLR Plug for
Signals, Wire Leads for Gain Selection, Wire Leads for DC Supply.
Wiring Information of Hydrophones with Two-bit Programmable Gain Preamps:
Single Ended Output: Wire Leads
9V Battery Snap and BNC
Male/SMA/SMC
Underwater
Connector
XLR Plug + 9V
Battery Snap
TRS Plug + 9V Battery Snap
Differential Output: Wire Leads Underwater Connector XLR Plug + 9V Battery Snap TRS Plug + 9V Battery Snap
+VDC Red Pin 3 Battery Female Snap Battery Female Snap
Common
Black Pin 1
Battery Male Snap, XLR Pin 1. Battery Male Snap, TRS Sleeve.
Digital Common Black Black
Digital A1 (Gain Selection) Yellow or Brown Pin 5 Yellow or Brown Yellow or Brown
Digital A0 (Gain Selection) Blue Pin 6 Blue Blue
Output Signal + White Pin 2 XLR Pin 2 TRS Tip
Output Signal - Green Pin 4 XLR Pin 3 TRS Ring
Shielding Shield N/A XLR Metal Shell N/A
Selecting Sensitivity FFVS of Two-bit Digitally Programmable
FFVS Selection Wire A1 FFVS Selection Wire A0 AE Sensor Sensitivity at 1kHz
0 (Logic Low) 0 (Logic Low) -198  + 20dB V/μPa
0 (Logic Low) 1 (Logic High) -198  + 40dB V/μPa
1 (Logic High) 0 (Logic Low) -198  + 60dB V/μPa
1 (Logic High) 1 (Logic High) -198  + 80dB V/μPa
Wiring Information of Hydrophones with One-Bit-Word Programmable Gain Preamps:
Single-Ended Output: Wire Leads
Underwater/XLR
Connector
9V Battery Snap and
BNC/SMA/SMC Male
XLR + 9V Battery Snap TRS + 9V Battery Snap
+VDC Red Pin 3 Battery Female Snap Battery Female Snap Battery Female Snap
Common Black Pin 1 Battery Male Snap
Battery Male Snap,
XLR Pin 1.
Battery Male Snap,
TRS Sleeve.
Page 5 of 5
  SE=SL-TL+AG-NL